over-allotment option is not exercised, and after deducting the estimated

underwriting discounts, commissions and estimated offering expenses, our net

tangible book value at December 31, 1999 would be $42.1 million, or $2.74 per

share.

   Net tangible book value per share before the offering represents total

tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of

common stock outstanding at December 31, 1999. The offering will result in an

immediate increase in the book value of $10.67 per share to existing

stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $8.26 per

share to new investors, or approximately 75% of the assumed initial public

offering price of $11.00 per share. Dilution is determined by subtracting net

tangible book value per share after the offering from the assumed initial

public offering price of $11.00 per share. Pro forma dilution per share

represents the dilution per share to new investors after giving effect to the

automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock into an

aggregate of 22,877,656 shares of common stock, which will occur upon the

closing of this offering. The following table illustrates this per share

dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share.....   $11.00

  Net tangible book value (deficit) per share at December 31,

   1999..... $(7.93)

  Increase per share attributable to this offering.....  10.67

   ------

Net tangible book value per share after the public offering.....   2.74

   ------

Dilution per share to new investors.....   8.26

Incremental dilution effect of the conversion of all outstanding

 shares of our preferred stock into an aggregate of 22,877,656

 shares of common stock.....   0.42

   ------

Pro forma dilution per share to new investors.....   $ 8.68

   ======

   The following table summarizes the total consideration paid to us and the

average price paid per share by existing stockholders and new investors

purchasing common stock in this offering. This information is presented on a

pro forma as adjusted basis at December 31, 1999, after giving effect to the

sale of the 9,100,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed

initial public offering price of $11.00 per share, before deducting estimated

underwriting discounts, commissions and estimated offering expenses.

[…]

been effected on the date indicated above. The unaudited pro forma financial

statement, including the notes thereto, are qualified in their entirety by

reference to, and should be read in conjunction with Management's Discussion

and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations and the financial

statements and notes thereto, which are included elsewhere herein.

   F-36

   EXELIXIS, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   (in thousands, except per share data)

   Year Ended December 31,

   1999

   ---------------------------

   As   Pro

   Reported  MetaXen   Forma

   --------  -------  --------

Revenues:

  License..... $  1,046  $   --   $  1,046

  Contract.....   9,464   2,297   11,761

   --------  -------  --------

   Total revenues.....   10,510   2,297   12,807

   --------  -------  --------

Operating expenses:

  Research and development.....   21,653   3,328   24,981

  General and administrative.....   7,624   513   8,137

   --------  -------  --------

   Total operating expenses.....   29,277   3,841   33,118

   --------  -------  --------

Loss from operations.....  (18,767)  (1,544)  (20,311)

Interest and other income.....   571   9   580

Interest expense.....   (525)   (72)   (597)

   --------  -------  --------

Net loss..... $(18,721) $(1,607) $(20,328)

   ========  =======  ========

Basic and diluted net loss per share..... $  (3.47)   $  (3.77)

Shares used in computing basic and diluted net

 loss per share.....   5,389   5,389

   F-37

   EXELIXIS, INC.

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

   (UNAUDITED)

Note 1 Basis of Presentation:

   On July 11, 1999, the Company acquired substantially all the assets of